11 June 2014  Page 1
OPERATOR’S INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Compact 1000, 1250 & 1500 Hoists
Air & Electric Power
TO EMPLOYER AND/OR RENTAL AGENCY
It is imperative that this manual be given to the operator of Sky Climber
equipment and that they read, fully understand, and follow all instructions
contained herein.

 Maximum surface temperatures
Example:
Model designation: 6AM-NRV-67
Year manufactured: 2006
     Gast Mfg. Corp.
II 2GD c T5*
Benton Harbor, MI USA
Telephone: 269.926.6171
*Legend:
II     Equipment group II
2     Equipment category 2
G    Gas atmospheres
D    Dust atmospheres
c     Constructional safety
T5   Max. surface temp. 212°F/100°C
 Check the site environment for potentially explosive oils,
acids, gases, vapors or radiation.
 Check the ambient temperature of the site and the ability
to maintain proper ambient temperature.
Ambient range:
Normal conditions: 34°F/1°C to 250°F/121°C
Hazardous conditions: 34°F/1°C to 104°F/40°C
 Check the site to make sure that the air motor will be
adequately ventilated and that there is no external heat
input (e g couplings) The cooling air may not exceed
Hazard. Possible consequences:  death or
severe injuries.
Hazardous situation. Possible
consequences: slight or mild injuries.
Dangerous situation Possible
CODE SYMBOLS
Your safety and the safety of others
is extremely important.
We have provided many important safety
messages in this manual and on your product.
Always read and obey all safety messages.
 This is the safety alert symbol. This
symbol alerts you to hazards that can kill or hurt
you and others. The safety alert symbol and the
works “DANGER” and “WARNING” will precede
all safety messages. These words mean:
You will be killed or seriously injured if you
don’t follow instructions.
You can be killed or seriously injured if you
don’t follow instructions.
All safety messages will identify the hazard, tell
you how to reduce the chance of injury, and tell
you what can happen if the safety instructions
are not followed.
DANGER !
WARNING !
®Registered Trademark™ Trademark of Gast Manufacturing Inc., Copyright ® 2003 Gast Manufacturing Inc. All Rights Reserved.
11 June 2014  Page 23
GAST AIR MOTOR FOR COMPACT SERIES HOISTS
INSTALLATION
  Injury Hazard
Install proper guards around output shaft as needed.
Air stream from product may contain solid or liquid
materials that can result in eye or skin damage.
Wear eye protection when installing this product.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in
serious injury or property damage.
WARNING !
       Do not use a hammer on the shaft or connections.
        Lubricating the drive shaft will make assembly